

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ANDREW RICHARD LUKEHART,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 90,507

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

BARBARA J. YATES
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 293237

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300 EXT. 4584

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i-ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS.	iii-xviii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.	1-15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	16-17
ARGUMENT.	18-92

ISSUE I

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY REFUSED TO SUPPRESS LUKEHART'S STATEMENTS.	18-37
---	-------

ISSUE II

WHETHER THE COURT PROPERLY LIMITED LUKEHART'S CROSS-EXAMINATION OF A WITNESS.	37-39
---	-------

ISSUE III

WHETHER LUKEHART'S CONVICTIONS SHOULD BE AFFIRMED.	39-54
--	-------

ISSUE IV

WHETHER THE COURT CORRECTLY DECIDED TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON JUSTIFIABLE OR EXCUSABLE HOMICIDE.	54-55
--	-------

ISSUE V

WHETHER LUKEHART'S DEATH SENTENCE IS PROPORTIONATE	56-62
--	-------

ISSUE VI

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE FELONY MURDER AGGRAVATOR HAD BEEN ESTABLISHED 62-64

ISSUE VII

WHETHER AN EX POST FACTO APPLICATION OF AN AGGRAVATOR OCCURRED 64-70

ISSUE VIII

WHETHER BOTH THE FELONY MURDER AND VICTIM UNDER 12 YEARS OLD AGGRAVATORS WERE PROPERLY FOUND 70-72

ISSUE IX

WHETHER THE VICTIM UNDER 12 YEARS OF AGE AGGRAVATOR AND THE STANDARD INSTRUCTION ON IT ARE CONSTITUTIONAL 73-75

ISSUE X

WHETHER LUKEHART'S PRIOR FELONY CHILD ABUSE CONVICTION BECAUSE A "FEATURE" OF THE PENALTY PHASE 76-79

ISSUE XI

WHETHER PROSECUTORIAL COMMENTS CONSTITUTED REVERSIBLE ERROR. 79-89

ISSUE XII

WHETHER THE COURT ERRED REGARDING THE SENTENCE FOR THE NONCAPITAL CONVICTION AND THE RESTITUTION ORDERS. 90-92

CONCLUSION 92

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 93

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Bertolotti v. Dugger</u> , 883 F.2d 1503 (11th Cir. 1989) <u>cert. denied</u> , 497 U.S. 1032 (1990)	63
<u>Blockberger v. United States</u> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932)	46,48
<u>Davis v. United States</u> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994)	30
<u>Edwards v. Arizona</u> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981)	30
<u>Gregg v. Georgia</u> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	88
<u>Hunter v. Missouri</u> , 459 U.S. 359 (1983)	46
<u>Minnick v. Mississippi</u> , 498 U.S. 146 (1990)	30
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	3,30
<u>Oregon v. Elstad</u> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985)	34
<u>Rhode Island v. Innis</u> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980)	30,31,33
<u>Stansbury v. California</u> , 511 U.S. 318 (1994)	30,31,32
<u>United States v. Dixon</u> , 509 U.S. 688 (1993)	48
<u>Zant v. Stephens</u> , 462 U.S. 862, 103 S. Ct. 2733, 77 L. Ed. 2d 235 (1983)	64,74

STATE CASES

Adams v. State,
412 So. 2d 850 (Fla.),
cert. denied, 459 U.S. 882 (1982) 62

Allen v. State,
662 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1995),
cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1107 (1996) 80

Atkins v. State,
497 So. 2d 1200 (Fla. 1986) 62

Atwater v. State,
626 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993),
cert. denied, 511 U.S. 1046 (1994) 40

Banks v. State,
700 So. 2d 363 (Fla. 1997),
cert. denied, 118 S. Ct. 1314 (1998) 57,60,72

Barwick v. State,
660 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1995),
cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1097 (1996) 40,41

Bedford v. State,
589 So. 2d 245 (Fla. 1991),
cert. denied, 503 U.S. 1009 (1992) 90

Beltran v. State,
700 So. 2d 132 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997) 49

Blair v. State,
667 So. 2d 834 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996) 91

Blanco v. State,
706 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1997) 64

Boler v. State,
678 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 1996) 48,49,50

Bonifay v. State,
680 So. 2d 413 (Fla. 1996) 87,89

<u>Breedlove v. State</u> , 413 So. 2d 1 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 459 U.S. 882 (1982)	81
<u>Brooks v. State</u> , 605 So. 2d 522 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)	91
<u>Buford v. State</u> , 570 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 1990)	58
<u>Burns v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 118 S. Ct. 1063 (1998)	59
<u>Burr v. State</u> , 466 So. 2d 1051 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 474 U.S. 879 (1985)	43
<u>Butts v. State</u> , 575 So. 2d 1379 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991)	92
<u>Cannady v. State</u> , 427 So. 2d 723 (Fla. 1983)	35
<u>Carawan v. State</u> , 515 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 1987)	46,47
<u>Cardona v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 361 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 513 U.S. 1160 (1995)	61
<u>Cole v. State</u> , 701 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , ___ S. Ct. ___ (March 20, 1998)	91
<u>Combs v. State</u> , 403 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 1981), <u>cert. denied</u> , 456 U.S. 984 (1982)	68
<u>Consalvo v. State</u> , 697 So. 2d 805 (Fla. 1996)	57
<u>Coolen v. State</u> , 696 So. 2d 738 (Fla. 1997)	44

<u>Craig v. State,</u> 510 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 1987)	87
<u>Crump v. State,</u> 622 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 1993)	80
<u>Darden v. State,</u> 329 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 1976), <u>cert. denied</u> , 430 U.S. 704 (1977)	88
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 698 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 118 S. Ct. 1076 (1998)	30,75,87,89
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 703 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 1997)	61
<u>DeAngelo v. State,</u> 616 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 1993)	40
<u>Dingle v. State,</u> 699 So. 2d 834 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)	49,50
<u>Dobbert v. State,</u> 375 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1979), <u>cert. denied</u> , 447 U.S. 912 (1980)	61
<u>Donaldson v. State,</u> 23 Fla.L.Weekly S245 (Fla. April 30, 1998)	48
<u>Duckett v. State,</u> 568 So. 2d 891 (Fla. 1990)	61
<u>Duncan v. State,</u> 619 So. 2d 279 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 510 U.S. 969 (1993)	79
<u>Durocher v. State,</u> 604 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 1992)	61,62
<u>Elledge v. State,</u> 706 So. 2d 1340 (Fla. 1997)	57

<u>Finney v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1995), <u>cert. denied</u> , 516 U.S. 1096 (1996)	77,78
<u>Freeman v. State</u> , 563 So. 2d 73 (Fla. 1990), <u>cert. denied</u> , 501 U.S. 1259 (1991)	79
<u>Freeze v. State</u> , 553 So. 2d 750 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989)	59
<u>Garron v. State</u> , 528 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1988)	89
<u>Gibbs v. State</u> , 698 So. 2d 1206 (Fla. 1997)	48
<u>Gilbert v. State</u> , 629 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993)	36
<u>Gilmore v. State</u> , 668 So. 2d 1092 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	92
<u>Goodwin v. State</u> , 634 So. 2d 157 (Fla. 1994)	48
<u>Gordon v. State</u> , 704 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1997)	40
<u>Grant v. State</u> , 194 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 1967)	89
<u>Green v. State</u> , 680 So. 2d 1067 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)	49,50
<u>Gudinas v. State</u> , 693 So. 2d 953 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 118 S. Ct. 345 (1997)	40,80
<u>Haliburton v. State</u> , 514 So. 2d 1088 (Fla. 1987)	35
<u>Hamilton v. State</u> , 703 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1997)	36

<u>Henry v. State</u> , 649 So. 2d 1361 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 516 U.S. 830 (1995)	61,62
<u>Henryard v. State</u> , 689 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1996), <u>cert. denied</u> , 118 S. Ct. 130 (1997)	57,60
<u>Hill v. State</u> , 515 So. 2d 176 (Fla. 1987), <u>cert. denied</u> , 485 U.S. 993 (1988)	87,89
<u>Hill v. State</u> , 688 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 1996), <u>cert. denied</u> , 118 S. Ct. 265 (1997)	55
<u>Hitchcock v. State</u> , 578 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1990), <u>vacated on other grounds</u> , 505 U.S. 1215 (1992)	68
<u>Hitchcock v. State</u> , 673 So. 2d 859 (Fla. 1996)	78
<u>Hoefert v. State</u> , 617 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. 1993)	44
<u>Holton v. State</u> , 573 So. 2d 283 (Fla. 1990), <u>cert. denied</u> , 500 U.S. 960 (1991)	41
<u>Hootman v. State</u> , 709 So. 2d 1357 (Fla. 1998)	69
<u>Hudson v. State</u> , 538 So. 2d 829 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 493 U.S. 875 (1989)	34
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 599 So. 2d 103 (Fla. 1992)	58
<u>Jackson v. State</u> ,		

648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994)	65,68,73
<u>James v. State</u> , 695 So. 2d 1229 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 118 S. Ct. 569 (1997)	61
<u>Jimenez v. State</u> , 703 So. 2d 437 (Fla. 1997)	38
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1995), <u>cert. denied</u> , 517 U.S. 1159 (1996)	34,36
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 660 So.2d 648 (Fla. 1995), <u>cert. denied</u> , 517 U.S. 1159 (1996)	33
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 440 So. 2d 570 (Fla. 1983)	38
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 652 So. 2d 346 (Fla. 1995), <u>cert. denied</u> , 516 U.S. 875 (1996)	63
<u>Jordan v. State</u> , 694 So. 2d 708 (Fla. 1997)	48
<u>Justus v. State</u> , 438 So. 2d 358 (Fla. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 465 U.S. 1052 (1984)	68
<u>Kama v. State</u> , 507 So. 2d 154 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)	49
<u>Kilgore v. State</u> , 688 So. 2d 895 (Fla. 1996)	80
<u>Kirkland v. State</u> , 684 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 1996)	44
<u>Knowles v. State</u> , 632 So. 2d 62 (Fla. 1993)	44,59

<u>Kyser v. State</u> , 533 So. 2d 285 (Fla. 1988)	35
<u>Laines v. State</u> , 662 So. 2d 1248 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)	50
<u>Larzelere v. State</u> , 676 So. 2d 394 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 117 S. Ct. 615 (1996)	73
<u>Lockhart v. State</u> , 655 So. 2d 69 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 516 U.S. 896 (1995)	79
<u>Long v. State</u> , 517 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 1987)	35
<u>Loring v. State</u> , 674 So. 2d 165 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	91
<u>Lott v. State</u> , 695 So. 2d 1239 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 118 S. Ct. 452 (1997)	43
<u>Lucas v. State</u> , 568 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 1990)	78
<u>Lynch v. State</u> , 293 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 1974)	39,40,41
<u>Mackey v. State</u> , 703 So. 2d 1183 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)	49
<u>Mann v. State</u> , 603 So. 2d 1141 (Fla. 1992)	57
<u>Mapps v. State</u> , 520 So. 2d 92 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988)	52,53
<u>McCrae v. State</u> , 395 So. 2d 1145 (Fla. 1980), <u>cert. denied</u> , 454 U.S. 1041 (1981)	78

<u>McCutchen v. State</u> , 96 So. 2d 152 (Fla. 1957)	42
<u>Melendez v. State</u> , 498 So. 2d 1258 (Fla. 1986)	43
<u>Meyers v. State</u> , 704 So. 2d 1368 (Fla. 1997)	43,61,62
<u>Mills v. State</u> , 476 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 1985), <u>cert. denied</u> , 475 U.S. 1031 (1986)	44,45,50,51
<u>Monlyn v. State</u> , 705 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , ___ S. Ct. ___ (1998)	38
<u>Moore v. State</u> , 701 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , ___ S. Ct. ___ (1998)	38
<u>Morris v. State</u> , 557 So. 2d 27 (Fla. 1990)	58
<u>Nicholson v. State</u> , 600 So. 2d 1101 (Fla. 1992)	59
<u>Norton v. State</u> , 709 So. 2d 87 (Fla. 1997)	44
<u>Nowitzke v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 1346 (Fla. 1990)	89
<u>Orme v. State</u> , 677 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1996), <u>cert. denied</u> , 117 S. Ct. 742 (1997)	36,40,41,42
<u>Owen v. State</u> , 560 So. 2d 207 (Fla. 1990)	35
<u>Owens v. State</u> , 679 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	91

<u>Pait v. State</u> , 112 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 1959)	88,89
<u>Peek v. State</u> , 395 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 1980), <u>cert. denied</u> , 451 U.S. 964 (1981)	67
<u>Penn v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 1991)	38
<u>People v. Miller</u> , 297 N.E.2d 85 (N.Y. 1973)	52
<u>People v. Moran</u> , 246 N.Y. 100, 158 N.E. 35 (1927)	51,52
<u>Perry v. State</u> , 522 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1988)	63
<u>Pietri v. State</u> , 644 So. 2d 1347 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 515 U.S. 1147 (1995)	74
<u>Pope v. State</u> , 702 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 1997)	73
<u>Reilly v. State</u> , 601 So. 2d 222 (Fla. 1992)	58
<u>Rhodes v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 1989)	79
<u>Rhodes v. State</u> , 638 So. 2d 920 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 513 U.S. 1046 (1994)	36
<u>Richardson v. State</u> , 823 S.W.2d 710 (Tex. App. 1992)	51
<u>Riley v. State</u> , 560 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	89
<u>Robles v. State</u> , 188 So. 2d 789 (Fla. 1966)	51,52

<u>Robles v. State</u> , 210 So. 2d 441 (Fla. 1968)	87,89
<u>Roman v. State</u> , 475 So. 2d 1228 (Fla. 1985), <u>cert. denied</u> , 475 U.S. 1090 (1986)	31,34
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 461 So. 2d 84 (Fla. 1984), <u>cert. denied</u> , 471 U.S. 1143 (1985)	80
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 472 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1985)	38
<u>Russo v. State</u> , 505 So. 2d 611 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)	89
<u>San Martin v. State</u> , 705 So. 2d 1337 (Fla. 1997)	36,43
<u>Sapp v. State</u> , 690 So. 2d 581 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 118 S. Ct. 116 (1997)	30,31
<u>Sawyer v. State</u> , 561 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)	35
<u>Shiple v. State</u> , 528 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 1998)	92
<u>Sireci v. State</u> , 399 So. 2d 964 (Fla. 1981), <u>cert. denied</u> , 456 U.S. 984 (1982)	42,78
<u>Sirmons v. State</u> , 634 So. 2d 153 (Fla. 1994)	48
<u>Slawson v. State</u> , 619 So. 2d 255 (Fla. 1993), <u>cert. denied</u> , 512 U.S. 1246 (1994)	33
<u>Sliney v. State</u> ,	

699 So. 2d 662 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 118 S. Ct. 1314 (1998)	63
<u>Smalley v. State</u> , 546 So. 2d 720 (Fla. 1989)	58
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 492 So. 2d 1063 (Fla. 1986)	35
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 1989)	47,48
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 568 So. 2d 965 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	44
<u>Snipes v. State</u> , 651 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)	35
<u>Sochor v. State</u> , 619 So. 2d 285 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 510 U.S. 1025 (1993)	60
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 645 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1994)	42
<u>Spinkellink v. State</u> , 313 So. 2d 666 (Fla. 1975), <u>cert. denied</u> , 428 U.S. 911 (1976)	41
<u>Spivey v. State</u> , 531 So. 2d 965 (Fla. 1988)	91
<u>Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases - No. 96-1</u> , 690 So. 2d 1263 (Fla. 1997)	66,75
<u>Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases (97-2)</u> , No. 91,815 (Fla. July 16, 1998)	49
<u>State v. Anderson</u> , 695 So. 2d 309 (Fla. 1997)	48
<u>State v. Brown</u> ,	

592 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)	35
<u>State v. Enmund,</u> 476 So. 2d 165 (Fla. 1985)	45,46,48,63
<u>State v. Ford,</u> 626 So. 2d 1338 (Fla. 1993)	39
<u>State v. Law,</u> 559 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 1989)	40,59
<u>State v. Lucas,</u> 645 So. 2d 425 (Fla. 1994)	55
<u>State v. Murray,</u> 443 So. 2d 955 (Fla. 1984)	81
<u>State v. Owen,</u> 696 So. 2d 715 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 118 S. Ct. 574 (1997)	30,35
<u>State v. Reutter,</u> 644 So. 2d 564 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994)	41
<u>State v. Smith,</u> 573 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 1990)	55
<u>Stewart v. State,</u> 558 So. 2d 416 (Fla. 1990)	78
<u>Sumter v. State,</u> 570 So. 2d 1039 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	92
<u>Taylor v. State,</u> 139 Fla. 542, 190 So. 691 (1939)	41
<u>Taylor v. State,</u> 583 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1991)	40
<u>Taylor v. State,</u> 640 So. 2d 1127 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	53
<u>Terry v. State,</u>	

668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996)	36,41
<u>Thompson v. State</u> ,	
650 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 1994)	48
<u>Tibbs v. State</u>	
397 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 1982),	
<u>affd</u> , 457 U.S. 31 (1982)	36,41,44
<u>Tien Wang v. State</u> ,	
426 So. 2d 1004 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	44
<u>Tompkins v. State</u> ,	
502 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1986)	38
<u>Traylor v. State</u> ,	
596 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1992)	30
<u>Trepal v. State</u> ,	
621 So. 2d 1361 (Fla. 1993),	
<u>cert. denied</u> , 510 U.S. 1077 (1994)	36
<u>Trotter v. State</u> ,	
690 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1996),	
<u>cert. denied</u> , 118 S. Ct. 197 (1997)	65,68,69
<u>Valle v. State</u> ,	
474 So. 2d 796 (Fla. 1985)	35
<u>Valle v. State</u> ,	
581 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1991)	68,70
<u>Van Poyck v. State</u> ,	
564 So. 2d 1066 (Fla. 1990)	44
<u>Walker v. State</u> ,	
707 So. 2d 300 (Fla. 1997)	30,34,36
<u>Walls v. State</u> ,	
641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994),	
<u>cert. denied</u> , 513 U.S. 1130 (1995)	43
<u>Wasko v. State</u> ,	
505 So. 2d 1314 (Fla. 1987)	58

<u>Waterhouse v. State</u> , 429 So. 2d 301 (Fla. 1982), <u>cert. denied</u> , 464 U.S. 977 (1983)	35,70
<u>White v. State</u> , 403 So. 2d 331 (Fla. 1981)	64
<u>Whitton v. State</u> , 649 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 516 U.S. 832 (1995)	75
<u>Wike v. State</u> , 648 So. 2d 683 (Fla. 1994)	55
<u>Wike v. State</u> , 698 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 118 S. Ct. 714 (1998)	73,75
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 437 So. 2d 133 (Fla. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 466 U.S. 909 (1984)	41
<u>Wilson v. State</u> , 294 So. 2d 327 (Fla. 1974)	88
<u>Wuornos v. State</u> , 676 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 1995), <u>cert. denied</u> , 117 S. Ct. 395 (1996)	79
<u>Zeigler v. State</u> , 580 So. 2d 127 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 502 U.S. 946 (1991)	68

OTHER AUTHORITIES

§§ 775.021(4)(b)(2), Fla. Stat. (1995)	45
§§ 775.021(4), Fla. Stat. (1995)	46,47,48
§§ 775.04(1)(a), Fla. Stat. (1995)	53

§§ 775.04(1)(a)(2)(h), Fla. Stat. (1995)	53
§§ 775.0835, Fla. Stat. (1995)	92
§ 775.089, Fla. Stat. (1995)	91
§ 775.089(b), Fla. Stat. (1995)	92
§ 782.04, Fla. Stat. (1995)	49
§§ 782.04(1)(a), Fla. Stat. (1995)	39
§ 827.01(1), Fla. Stat. (1995)	72
§ 827.01(3), Fla. Stat. (1995)	51
§ 827.03, Fla. Stat. (1995)	39,49,71,72
§§ 827.03(1)(a), Fla. Stat. (1995)	50
§§ 827.03(1)(b), Fla. Stat. (1995)	50
§ 921.141(5), Fla. Stat. (1995)	73
§ 921.141(5)(a), Fla. Stat. (1995)	65,67
§ 921.141(5)(j), Fla. Stat. (1995)	73,75
§ 921.141(5)(k), Fla. Stat. (1995)	74,75
§ 921.141(5)(l), Fla. Stat. (1995)	72
§ 921.141(5)(m), Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1996)	69,75
Ch. 948, Florida Statutes	69
§ 948.001, Fla. Stat. (1985)	68,69
§ 948.001, Fla. Stat. (1997)	69
§§ 960.01, Fla. Stat. (1995)	92
§§ 960.02, Fla. Stat. (1995)	92

§§ 960.03, Fla. Stat. (1995)	92
§§ 960.17, Fla. Stat. (1995)	92
§§ 960.20, Fla. Stat. (1995)	92
§§ 960.21, Fla.Stat. (1995)	92
Ch. 84-16, §1, Laws of Fla.	53
Ch. 88-131, §7, Laws of Fla.	47
Ch. 95-159, §1, Laws of Fla.	73
Ch. 95-160, §1, Laws of Fla.	91
Ch. 96-301, §1, Laws of Fla.	65
